UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
1. Pursuant to authority of P.L. 1975, c. 217, as modi­
fied by P.L. 1996, c.53, the Commissioner hereby adopts
the model code of the National Fire Protection Associa­
tion, known as "The National Electrical Code 2002" as
the electrical subcode for New Jersey.
i. Copies of this code may be obtained from the
sponsors at NFP A, One Batterymarch Park, Quincy,

be retained.
iv. The following amendments are made to Article
552, entitled "Park Trailers":
(1) Parts II and III comprising sections 552.10
through 552.20 are deleted in their entirety.
(2) Part IV comprising sections 552.40 through
552.59 is deleted with the exception of sections
552.43, 552.44 and 552.47 which shall be retained.
(3) Part V is deleted in its entirety.
(c) A newly installed automatic lawn sprinkler system,
where such systems are not prohibited by local ordinance,
shall be equipped with an automatic rain sensor device or
switch that will override the irrigation cycle of the automatic
lawn sprinler system when rainfall of more than one-half
inch has occurred.
Amended by R.1981 d.132, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 121(a), 13 N.J.R. 258(d).
Amended by R.1984 d.314, effective August 6, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1139(a), 16 N.J.R. 2084(b).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1024(a), 19 N.J.R. 1720(b).
Model subcode revisions.
Amended by R.1990 d.253, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 909(b), 22 N.J.R. 1554(a).
Amendments to (b )4i(2), ii(2).
Administrative Correction to (b )4i(2).
See: 22 N.J.R. 2503(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.507, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2208(a), 22 N.J.R. 3214(a).
Text conformed to BOCA National Code/1990.
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.332, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1377(a), 30 N.J.R. 2421(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.1998 d.362, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1122(a), 30 N.J.R. 2644(b).

2. The model code portions listed above may be
known as "the fire protection subcode."
(b) Rules concerning modifications to subcodes are as
follows:
1. The modifications made to the appropriate portion
of the adopted model code in N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.14 (Build­
ing Subcode), N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.16 (Electrical Subcode),
N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.20 (Mechanical Subcode) and N.J.A.C.
· 5:23-3.22 (Fuel Gas Subcode) will apply also to those
portions as regards this adoption.
Amended by R.1981 d.132, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 121(a), 13 N.J.R. 258(d).
Amended by R.1984 d.314, effective August 6, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1139(a), 16 N.J.R. 2084(b).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1986 d.380, effective September 22, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1235(a), 18 N.J.R. 1931(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
." See: 19 N.J.R. 1024(a), 19 N.J.R. 1720(b).